

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 04-1299

---

HARRY EDELSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RAYMOND K.F. CH'IEN, PETER YIP HAK YUNG,  
ASIA PACIFIC ONLINE LTD., AND CHINADOTCOM  
CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois

---

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION, *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT ON THE ISSUES ADDRESSED

---

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO  
General Counsel

ERIC SUMMERGRAD  
Deputy Solicitor

ALLAN A. CAPUTE  
Special Counsel to the Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549-0606  
(202) 942-0837 (Capute)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act .....	2
B. Facts Alleged in the Complaint .....	4
C. Proceedings Below .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO ASSERT A PRIVATE ACTION UNDER SECTION 13(D). .....	13
II. SECTION 13(D) DOES NOT APPLY ONLY TO TENDER OFFERS OR CONTESTS FOR CONTROL OF AN ISSUER. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bath Ind., Inc. v. Blot</i> , 427 F.2d 97 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	15
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1156 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Chromalloy America Corp. v. Sun Chemical Corp.</i> , 611 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>Dan River, Inc. v. Unitex Limited</i> , 624 F.2d 1216 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Florida Commercial Banks v. Culverhouse</i> , 772 F.2d 1513 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>GAF Corp. v. Milstein</i> , 453 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	20
<i>Gearhart Ind. Inc. v. Smith International, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 707 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	17, 21
<i>General Aircraft Corp. v. Lampert</i> , 556 F.2d 90 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	20, 21
<i>Indiana National Corp. v. Rich</i> , 712 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	2, 10, 17
<i>Mallet v. Wis. Div. of Vocational Rehab.</i> , 130 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Mates v. N. America Vaccine, Inc.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 814 (D. Md. 1999) .....	8, 11, 17
<i>Nowling v. Aero Service International, Inc.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1304 (E.D. La. 1990) ..	8, 11, 18
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	2, 14
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975) .....	14
<i>Treadway Companies, Inc. v. Care Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 357 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	20

STATUTES AND RULES

PAGE

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 13(d), 15 U.S.C. 78m(d) .....	1, 2, 3
Section 13(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. 78m(d)(5) .....	22
Section 14(e), 15 U.S.C. 78n(e) .....	2

Rules under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

Rule 13d-1(b)(1)(i), 17 C.F.R. 240.13d-1(b)(1)(i) .....	4
Rule 13d-1(c)(1), 17 C.F.R. 240.13d-1(c)(1) .....	5
Schedule 13D, 17 C.F.R. 240.13d-102 .....	4
Schedule 13G, 17 C.F.R. 240.13d-102 .....	4

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Amendments to Beneficial Ownership Reporting Requirements,</i> Release No. 34-39538, 63 F.R. 2854 (Jan. 16, 1998) .....	5, 22
<i>Full Disclosure of Corporate Equity Ownership and in Corporate Takeover Bids: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Committee on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong. 16, 33 (1967) .....</i>	20
<i>Security Holder Director Nominations, Release No. 34-48626,</i> 68 F.R. 60784 (Oct. 23, 2003) .....	10
V Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3rd ed. 1990) .....	15, 20
113 Cong. Rec. 854 (1967) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1711, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 4, <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2811 .....	3, 20
S. Rep. No. 550, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1967) .....	3, 20
